

Item
Meeting2016 Jun 20

**COUNCIL REPORT** 

TO: CITY MANAGER DATE: 2016 June 15

FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE FILE: 5820-20
Reference: 2016-26

**SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD 2016-26** 

2016 SOUTH SLOPE CREEK EROSION MITIGATION

**PURPOSE:** To obtain Council approval to award a contract for the 2016 South Slope Creek

Erosion Mitigation Project.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

**1. THAT** Council approve a contract award to Mission Contractors Ltd. for a total cost of \$600,798.69 including GST in the amount of \$28,609.46 as outlined in this report. Final payment will be based on the actual quantity of goods and services delivered and unit prices as tendered.

## **REPORT**

Six tenders ranging from \$600,798.69 to \$2,311,575.00 were received by the closing time on 2016 June 09. The work of this assignment includes in-stream improvements including erosion mitigation and creek bank stabilization.

In-Stream Sites:

1. *Kaymar Creek*: construction of bendway weirs and erosion protection;

2. Glen Lyon Creek: construction of a new headwall, channel reconstruction, re-grading

of the channel invert, and grade control using step pools; and

3. Sussex Creek: extension of the outfall pipe and regrading localized grade control

using boulder weirs, and local bank protection using rip rap and

boulders.

The lowest tenderer Mission Contractors Ltd. has completed previous projects under contract to the satisfaction of the City. Review by City staff and our consultant indicates the contractor has the equipment and personnel capability to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The Director Engineering concurs with the above recommendation.

Funding has been provided for this capital work within the 2016 - 2020 Annual Financial Plan under the following WBS element: ELD.0017 (\$572,200).

Denise Jorgenson

**DIRECTOR FINANCE** 

GC:SC/kh

Copied to: Director Engineering